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REVISED GIS MAPPING FOR D PHARM INSTITUTIONS 2020 

Sl 
No 

District 
Population 

2011 

Population 
2020 @GR 

1.4% 

recommended 
D PHARM 

institutions 
per 3 lakh 
population 

Existing D 
PHARM 

institutions 
2020 

Requirement 

1 Anugul 
          

1,273,821  1,452,156  5 2 3 

2 Balangir 
          

1,648,997  1,879,857  6 3 3 

3 Baleshwar 
          

2,320,529  2,645,403  9 3 6 

4 Bargarh 
          

1,481,255  1,688,631  6 2 4 

5 Baudh 
              

441,162  502,925  2 0 2 

6 Bhadrak 
          

1,506,337  1,717,224  6 2 4 

7 Cuttack 
          

2,624,470  2,991,896  10 9 1 

8 Debagarh 
              

312,520  356,273  1 0 1 

9 Dhenkanal 
          

1,192,811  1,359,805  5 2 3 

10 Gajapati 
              

577,817  658,711  2 1 1 

11 Ganjam 
          

3,529,031  4,023,095  13 6 7 

12 Jagatsinghapur 
          

1,136,971  1,296,147  4 2 2 

13 Jajapur 
          

1,827,192  2,082,999  7 4 3 

14 Jharsuguda 
              

579,505  660,636  2 1 1 

15 Kalahandi 
          

1,576,869  1,797,631  6 2 4 

16 Kandhamal 
              

733,110  835,745  3 1 2 

17 Kendrapara 
          

1,440,361  1,642,012  5 2 3 

18 Kendujhar 
          

1,801,733  2,053,976  7 3 4 

19 Khordha 
          

2,251,673  2,566,907  9 5 4 

20 Koraput           1,572,798  5 3 2 



1,379,647  

21 Malkangiri 
              

613,192  699,039  2 0 2 

22 Mayurbhanj 
          

2,519,738  2,872,501  10 5 5 

23 Nabarangapur 
          

1,220,946  1,391,878  5 2 3 

24 Nayagarh 
              

962,789  1,097,579  4 2 2 

25 Nuapada 
              

610,382  695,835  2 1 1 

26 Puri 
          

1,698,730  1,936,552  6 3 3 

27 Rayagada 
              

967,911  1,103,419  4 1 3 

28 Sambalpur 
          

1,041,099  1,186,853  4 1 3 

29 Sonapur 
              

610,183  695,609  2 0 2 

30 Sundargarh 
          

2,093,437  2,386,518  8 4 4 

Total   
        

41,974,218  
     

47,850,609  160 72 88 

        
REVISED GIS MAPPING FOR B PHARM INSTITUTIONS 

 

Sl No District 
Population 

2011 
Population 2020 

@GR 1.4% 

Recommended 
B Pharm 

institutions  
one per 4 lakh 

population 

Existing B 
Pharm 

institutions 
2020 

Requirement 

1 Anugul 
          

1,273,821  1,452,156  4   4 

2 Balangir 
          

1,648,997  1,879,857  5   5 

3 Baleshwar 
          

2,320,529  2,645,403  7 1 6 

4 Bargarh 
          

1,481,255  1,688,631  4 1 3 

5 Baudh 
              

441,162  502,925  1   1 

6 Bhadrak 
          

1,506,337  1,717,224  4   4 

7 Cuttack 
          

2,624,470  2,991,896  7 3 4 

8 Debagarh 
              

312,520  356,273  1   1 

9 Dhenkanal           1,359,805  3   3 



1,192,811  

10 Gajapati 
              

577,817  658,711  2   2 

11 Ganjam 
          

3,529,031  4,023,095  10 4 6 

12 Jagatsinghapur 
          

1,136,971  1,296,147  3   3 

13 Jajapur 
          

1,827,192  2,082,999  5   5 

14 Jharsuguda 
              

579,505  660,636  2   2 

15 Kalahandi 
          

1,576,869  1,797,631  4   4 

16 Kandhamal 
              

733,110  835,745  2   2 

17 Kendrapara 
          

1,440,361  1,642,012  4   4 

18 Kendujhar 
          

1,801,733  2,053,976  5   5 

19 Khordha 
          

2,251,673  2,566,907  6 4 2 

20 Koraput 
          

1,379,647  1,572,798  4 1 3 

21 Malkangiri 
              

613,192  699,039  2   2 

22 Mayurbhanj 
          

2,519,738  2,872,501  7 1 6 

23 Nabarangapur 
          

1,220,946  1,391,878  3   3 

24 Nayagarh 
              

962,789  1,097,579  3   3 

25 Nuapada 
              

610,382  695,835  2   2 

26 Puri 
          

1,698,730  1,936,552  5 2 3 

27 Rayagada 
              

967,911  1,103,419  3 1 2 

28 Sambalpur 
          

1,041,099  1,186,853  3 1 2 

29 Sonapur 
              

610,183  695,609  2   2 

30 Sundargarh 
          

2,093,437  2,386,518  6 1 5 

Total   
        

41,974,218  
             

47,850,609  120 20 100 

 


